Q

llinois Division 3250 Executive Park Dr.
US.Department Springfield, IL 62703
of Transportation (217) 492-4640

Federal Highway www.fhwa.dot.gov/ildiv

Administration

October 31, 2022

In Reply Refer To:
HPER-IL

Mr. Michael Vanderhoof

Bureau Chief, Office of Planning
Ilinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

Subject: Transportation Improvement Program Amendments
East-West Gateway Council of Governments

Dear Mr. Vanderhoof:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approves the East-West Gateway Council of
Governments (EWGCOQG) Illinois Transportation Improvement Program amendments to the FY
2022-2025 (EWGCOG) Transportation Improvement Program, and the FY 2021-2024 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as submitted with your letter dated September 2,
2022.

Based on the FHWA Illinois Division’s ongoing Federal oversight of the planning activities at
the EWGCOG Metropolitan Planning Organization, we find that the transportation planning
process of this region substantially meets the planning requirements described in 23 CFR 450.
We can now consider project authorization requests related to this STIP amendment.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth R. Tracy
Transportation Planning Specialist

Enclosure

ecc:  Mr. Tom Caldwell, Office of Planning, IDOT
Mr. Jason Lange, East-West Gateway Council of Governments



llinois Department of Transportation

Office of Planning and Programming
2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

September 02, 2022

Ms. Arlene Kocher

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
3250 Executive Park Drive
Springfield, lllinois 62703

Attention: Betsy Tracy
Dear Ms. Kocher:

Enclosed for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR 450.326 are
copies of amendments to the 2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program for the
East West Gateway Council of Governments (EWGC). At its August 31, 2022 meeting,
the EWGCs’ Board of Directors amended the Council's FY 2022-2025 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). The Board approved the addition of new projects for lllinois
Sponsors.

We consider the estimate of costs included in this Transportation Improvement Program to
be realistic. We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included in the TIP. The total
cost of the TIPs remains consistent with the amount of funds expected to be available to this
area during the TIP time period. The Department, on behalf of the Governor of lllinois,
concurs with the projects listed in this TIP.

The State of lllinois would also like to amend its FY 2021-24 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate these amendments to the EWGC FY 2022-
2025 TIP.

i 06 Ve %ﬁf/

Michael Vanderhoof
Bureau Chief Planning



Dennis Gannon
County Executive, Jefferson County

Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Tishaura Jones
Mayor
City of St. Louis

Tim Brinker

Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Steve Ehlmann

County Executive, St. Charles County

Dennis M. Knobloch
County Board Chairman
Monroe County

Dr. Sam Page
County Executive, St. Louis County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman
Madison County Board

Darlene Bell

President

Municipal League of Metro St.Louis
Ron Counts

Mayor, City of Arnold

Jefferson County

Honorable Rita Heard Days
Councilwoman, 1st Council District
St. Louis County

Robert Eastern IlI

Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Mark Kupsky

President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

David Schwind

Madison County

Herbert Simmons

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional

Planning Commission

Seth Speiser

Vice President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

Donald R. Summers, Jr.

St. Louis County

Joseph Vollmer

Interim President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

John White

St. Charles County

Brad Zobrist
Franklin County

Barbara Geisman
C. William Grogan
John A. Laker

Ron Williams

Holly Bieneman

lllinois Department of Transportation
Vacant

Illinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna

Missouri Department of Transportation
Taulby Roach

Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard

Missouri Office of Administration

James M. Wild

Memo to:
From:

Subject:

Date:

Board of Directors

Staff

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries

Modifications to the FY 2022-2025 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP), Connected2045, and the Related Air Quality
Conformity Determination — Requested by Illinois Sponsors

August 15, 2022

The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and Missouri Department of
Transportation (MoDOT) have requested to amend the FY 2022-2025 TIP,
Connected2045, and the related Air Quality Conformity Determination. In all, they are
requesting to add four new projects, modify two projects, and add one new scoping

project. This memo outlines the requested changes.

Illinois New Projects

IDOT has requested to add four new projects to the FY 2022-2025 TIP. Funding for
these projects are coming from the state-wide line-item for bridge painting and district
safety set-aside.

The new projects are summarized on the following table:

New Projects — Illinois
Sponsor / Description of Federal
TIP # Title - Limits Work County Cost Total Cost
IDOT / [-55 - AtIL 140 Lighting Madison $450,000 $500,000
7221P-23
IDOT/ 1-55/1-64 — At railroad , IL | Bridge painting | St. Clair $459,000 $510,000
7221Q-23 | 3 & 8th St.
IDOT / IL4—-AtUS40 1.5mi W | Bridge painting | Madison $540,000 $675,000
7221R-23 | of St. Jacob
IDOT / Guardrail Replacement — | Guardrail Madison $1,530,000 | $1,700,000
7144D-22 | At various locations in replacement
Madison County
TOTAL: | $2,979,000 | $3,385,000

Gateway Tower

One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org

www.ewgateway.org




Board of Directors
August 15,2022

Page 2

Illinois Modified Project

IDOT has requested to modify one project currently programmed in the FY 2022-2025

TIP.

The project is summarized on the following table:

Modified Project - Illinois
Sponsor/
TIP #/
County/ Description of | Current Cost/ Reason for
Sponsor # Project Title - Limits Work Revised Cost Change
IDOT/ IL 140 — Monument Resurfacing and $850,000 / Cost increase is
7100F-22 / Ave to Terra Dr in ADA $1,300,000 due to new
Madison / Alton improvements engineer’s
C-98-121-20 estimate

Missouri Modified Project

MoDOT has requested to modify one project currently programmed in the FY 2022-

2025 TIP.

The project is summarized on the following table:

Modified Project - Missouri
Sponsor/
TIP #/
County/ Description of | Current Cost/ Reason for
Sponsor # Project Title - Limits Work Revised Cost Change
MoDOT/ MO 109 — MO 100 to Resurfacing, $4,712,000 / Advanced from
7219S-22 / MO FF bridge deck $4,592,000 FY 23 to FY 22
St. Louis / sealing,
6S3595 guardrail, ADA

improvements




Board of Directors
August 15,2022

Page 3

Missouri Scoping Project

MoDOT has requested to add one scoping project. MoDOT's scoping policy is
intended to ensure that projects have defined scopes and construction cost estimates
before they are committed to the TIP. At this time, there is no construction funding
committed to this project and the project entails preliminary engineering only (30
percent engineering).

The new scoping project is summarized on the following table:

New Scoping Project - Missouri

Sponsor /
TIP #/ Fed/Total Cost
Sponsor # Title — Limits Description of Work | County for Design
MoDOT / 1-64 double deck Bridge inspections Multi- $800,000 /
7230Y-22/ downtown (w/o Broadway County- $1,000,000
ST0008 to 21st); WB 1-64 over MO

Missouri River; EB 1-70

over Missouri River

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2022-2025 TIP,

Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add
four new projects, modify two projects, and add one new scoping project as
summarized above and detailed in the attachment. These projects are exempt (40 CFR
93.126) or not regionally significant with respect to air quality in accordance with
federal regulations.




Board of Directors
August 15, 2022
Page 4

Amendment # 0822-024

TIP # 7221P-23

Sponsor # C-98-082-22

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2023 of the FY 2022-2025 TIP to add a project
TITLE: I-55

LIMITS: AtIL 140

DESCRIPTION:  Lighting

COUNTY: Madison

FUNDING

SOURCE: National Highway Performance Program (NHPP)

Federal Match Total

PE SO SO SO
ROW $0 $0 SO
Implementation S450,000 S50,000 S500,000
Total $450,000 $50,000 $500,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Lighting improvements (§ 93.126)

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: Approval




Board of Directors
August 15, 2022
Page 5

Amendment # 0822-025

TIP # 7221Q-23

Sponsor # C-98-154-22

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2023 of the FY 2022-2025 TIP to add a project
TITLE: 1-55/1-64

LIMITS: At railroad, IL 3 & 8th St

DESCRIPTION:  Bridge painting

COUNTY: St. Clair

FUNDING

SOURCE: National Highway Performance Program (NHPP)

Federal Match Total

PE SO SO SO
ROW $0 $0 SO
Implementation $S459,000 $51,000 $510,000
Total $459,000 $51,000 $510,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Not Regionally Significant

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: Approval




Board of Directors
August 15,2022
Page 6

Amendment # 0822-026

TIP # 7221R-23

Sponsor # C-98-155-22

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2023 of the FY 2022-2025 TIP to add a project
TITLE: IL 4

LIMITS: At US 40 1.5 mi W of St. Jacob

DESCRIPTION:  Bridge painting

COUNTY: Madison

FUNDING

SOURCE: National Highway Performance Program (NHPP)

Federal Match Total

PE SO SO SO
ROW $0 $0 SO
Implementation $540,000 $135,000 $675,000
Total $540,000 $135,000 $675,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Not Regionally Significant

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: Approval




Board of Directors
August 15, 2022
Page 7

Amendment # 0822-027

TIP # 7144D-22

Sponsor # C-98-041-23

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2022 of the FY 2022-2025 TIP to add a project
TITLE: Guardrail replacement

LIMITS: At various locations

DESCRIPTION: Guardrail replacement

COUNTY: Madison

FUNDING

SOURCE: Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

Federal Match Total

PE SO SO SO
ROW $0 $0 $O
Implementation S1,530,000 $170,000 S1,700,000
Total $1,530,000 $170,000 $1,700,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Highway Safety Improvement Program

implementation (§ 93.126)
STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval



000°00L°T$ :LSOD LOIrO¥d TVLOL A4IVINILSH 0$ [e00] Kyeg HSOLANd [O¥d

000°0L1$ EOLIN 9Z1°€6 - Wwaxy (VLS ALI'TVNO IV

0$ 0% 000°00L°T$ 0% 000°00L°1$  TVLOL 000°0€S°1$ ‘[e1opa,] 0 ‘(i) HLONAT

0$ 0$ 000°00L°TS 0$ 000°00L°TS TdINT INAWIOVIITI TIVIAIVND

0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% MO ALNNOD NOSIAVIA NI SNOILYDOT SNOIVA
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% ad STNOQUB[[IISTIA dISH €T-140-86-D - LOAI ¢T-AbYIL

000°$L9$ LSOO LOArO¥d TVLOL A4.LVINILSH 0$ {[e20] UOTJBAIISIL :ASOANd [0¥d

000°S€T$ EHAIN JuedYIUSIS A|[euoI3ay JON :IVLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0% 000°5L9$ 0% 000°5L9$ TVLOL 000°07S$ ‘[e10pa,] 10 (1) HLONAT

ONILNIVd 30drdd

0% 0% 000°5L9$ 0$ 000°5L9$ TdINI d0DV( ‘LS 10 M TN S'1/0¥ SN IV

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MO v 11
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% dad Sunured a3pug ddHN TT-$S1-86-0 - LOdI £T-d1TTL

000°00€°1$ LSOO LOArO¥d TVLOL AALVINILSH 0$ [e20] UOT)BAIISL :ASOdUNd [0Ud

000°09C$ RN 9Z1°¢6 - 1dwdxy \IVLS ALI'TVNO IV

0$ 0$ 000°00€°1$ 0$ 000°00€°1T$  TVIOL 000°0%70°1$ ‘[eIopo 650 :(lw) HLONA'T

SINANAAOYINIL VAV “ONIDVAINSTI

0$ 0% 000°00€°1$ 0$ 000°00€°1$ TdINI NOLTV NI ¥d VIIAL OL AV LNIANNNOW

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MO Kyipoeg UBLISIPI or1 11
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% ad Suroepnsay ddHN "02-121-86-D - LOAI TT-4001L

000°00S$ :LSOD LOIr0O¥d TVLOL A4LVINILSH 0$ [e007] INEILN HSOANd [0¥d

000°0S$ 1818 9Z1°¢6 - 1dwdxy (VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0% 000°00S$ 0$ 000°005$ TVIOL 000°0S¥$ ‘[e1opag 1'0 ‘() HLONA'T

DONILHDI'T

0$ 0% 000°00S$ 0% 000°00S$ TdNI o1 11.LV

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% MOY SS-1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ ad Sunysry ddHN 7T-780-86-D - LOdI €7-d1TTL

ST0T ¥20T £20¢ 0T TVLOL SINANAAOYIINI IVD DSHA/ATLIL LOFO¥d/AINVYN NOLLVZINYOYO ar
$20T-TT0T DONIANNA

NOSIAVIN ‘ALNNOD
PaLIPOIA '@ MN - 7| - Buiisi J08loid 2z0z Isnbny

ANVHO0dd INJWIAOHAINI NOILVIHdOdSNVHL
G202-220Z SYVIA vOSId



000°01S$ LSOO LOArO¥d TVLOL A4.LVINLLSH 0$ {[e00] UOTJBAIISIL ASOANd [0¥d

000°15$ AN JuedyIUSIS A[euoI3ay JON (IVLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 000°01S$ 0% 000°01S$ TVLOL 000°65+$ ‘[e1opog €0 (1) HLONAT

ONILNIVd 30drdd

0% 0$ 000°01S$ 0% 000°01S$ TdINT LS HL8 % € 11 ‘AVOITIVY 1V

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% MO ¥9-1/56-1
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% dad Sunured a3pug ddHN TT¥S1-86-0 - LOdI €2-01TTL

$T0¢ ¥20t €20¢ 70T TVLOL SINANIAOYIINI 1vD DSAA/ATLIL LOFO¥d/AINVYN NOILYZINYDYO air
$20T-2T0T ONIANNA

dIV10 LS ALNNOD
PaLIPOIA '8 MaN - 7| - Bunsi Jo8loid gzog isnbny

ANVEO0dd LINJNIAOHdNI NOILVIHOdSNVHL
§202-220Z SYVIA TVOSId



